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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
1060 Broad Street Newark, N. J. 

JUNE 1, 1943. 

1. DISCIPLINARY P'i:10CEEDINGS SALE' oF··:ALCO-HOLIC BEVERAGES '110 MINORS -
AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES - FALSE ANSWER IN LICENSE APPLICATION 
CONCEALING CRil\IIINAL RECORD··- LICENSE: REVOKEDo· . 

- . 

In the Matter of D.is-ciplinary 
Proceedings agains~. 

i; ) 

. ) . 
ANTON ZAKRWSKI 
T/a ANTON'S INN . ) 
S/E. Cor. Almonesson Road. and:.· 

Railroad Avenue ) 
Blenheim, .. Gloucester Township 
P • 0 • Bl a c~ymod:; R • F • D • :> N_. J • , · ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Conswnp- ) · 
tt·o11 :1:L·cense C-.7: issued by the 
Towt1ship- Corrun_it11e·e, of the Township ) 
of Glo~c.ester. : . . .. 

- -· - - -) - ---:- -: ..... - - - : -· - ~ .-- .. - -.. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND· ORDER 

. I 

Jolm 11~ Reiriers, Esq~·, A~torney for. Def(:mdant~Licensee. . .. 
Milton H. Cooper, Esqu·, _Attqrney for .Department of -Alcoho·lic 

· · · Beve~agc Controlo 

BY THE .. GOMMISSIONE.R: .. 

t, ... 

There vvas .served upon the licensee a .copy. of .the f.ol1ow~hg~- _.: 
c li:ar g .e s ~. 

;" .··. 

: ~ .. .; -"2. , On 'or . about Se.ptembe'r 28," i~42·, you sold.? !?e.rved, and· 
deliy.ered .and. al.lowed~ permitted· ~nd suffer·ed th~. service 0nd · .. 

· delivery. ·of alcoholic beverages at you+ licensed. preinise9 ·_to.:: 
, Robor-t Baker. and Vine en t Ivielch~orre·, p·ersons und·er the .~ge .of .. 
.. tw.~nty-one. (21) ·years, in· vi'ola ti on o,f Rul.$ 1 of StatG :-Regu- ._. 
lations. No •. 20 •. · .. · · 

·-: .. ·: "3·.· . On or about the. date aforesaid you sold. and. °(:le~ .. ; 
li~(jr~d, ond ·allowed, permitted arid suff~red. the d~l:Lvery of .. 
aicoholic beverages to Robert Baker, a person actu.'ally a1id · 
apparently intoxicated, in violation of Rule l of :Stat~ Reg­
ulatio~s.. ,No •. 20.. , · ' · · . .. · •· · .... : .. :._: .. -

J 14. . In your applications upon which· yo'u obt,~·i1ied ~.:Pienary . · · 
retai+ consumption licenses in Gl'oucester Township ..f.or". :the .. - ..... 
f~scal years · 1937-38, 1938-39 .9 ·1939-40 and 1941~42,:. y.oti · ~o.ls:~_ly 

. ~.tsitt~d 'No' to the question vvhether you had .ever .·been . .q'ofrvi:c- ... 
. :ted· _of any crime; whereas in truth and fact you .had .been: · .. 

: eon_victed in 1924 of the crime of assaUlt. and ·hattery', a'rid. : ._ ·t ... 

. "had 1:;>een convicted in 1930' and· aga_in in 1932 of. the .. eri~ries of. · 
-. ~illcgaJ.ly· p·ossessing and selling ·a-lcoholtc:· h~~verage;s~ .. ·ar1cf in· .: . 
· . y·our applica. tions upon which you- obtaineq ·plena:t"'Y. :. ~t;taj_l, ·con-'. : 

sumption licenses in Gloucester Township. fm~, _t.he fi.sc~l ye·ars- . · 
.. 1936-37, 1940-41 and 1942-43,. you evad~d an:cr. suppte'~(s~d .. ,; ...... : '. 

mo.terial facts in that you failed to "make· ·any answer' .t9. '.the" 
question WhGther you had been convicted of any . crinfe ,.. ·such . 
false statements, evasion and suppression being in v1olation 
of R. S. 33:1-25. 
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"5. In your applico.tion upon which you obtained your 
plenary retail consumption license for the year 1942-43, you 
f~iled t9 answer Questions 26 to 46 and thereby evaded and 
suppressed material facts, such evasion and suppression being 
in violation of IL S. 33~ 1-25." 

. ·Defendant pieaded not guilty as to charges (1) and ·(2) in so 
far as said charges concern the sale of alcoholic beverages·· to 
Robert Baker, and !lQll vult as to said charges in so far as they co~:­
cern the sale of alcoholic beverages to Vincent Melchiorre. Defendant 
pleaded not guilty as to charge (3) and pleaded l1.QI1 vult with·an ex-
planation as to charges (4) and (5) o . . . 

Robert Baker was born on December 15, 1927, and.hence was·four­
teen years and nine months of age when thf~ alleged violatic;.m occurred. 
Vincent Melchiorre was born on March 26, 1927, and hence was fifteen 
years and six months of age when the violation occurred. 

At the hearing herein Robert Baker testified that, on the even­
ing of September 28, 1942, at about 6:00 P.M., he entered defer~ant~~ 
premises and purchased from tho licensee a pint bottle of wine for · 
thirty-five cents. He left the premises, met Melchiorr':? near the 
latter ts home, and the tvvo boys con·sumed the contents of the bottle o 

They were then joined by a third youth, sixte~::m years- of age, and · 
apparently the tbree boys contribut0d money to purc_hase a second . 
bottle. Melchiorre entered the lic~nsed ·premis~~- abotit 7~30 Po:~O. 
and purchased a second bottle of wino-· from· the lic·ensee. He re- · 
joined his companions arid the three boys drank the pint of v~ine .•. 
Shortly thereafter Robert Baker again entered the licensed premis:es· · 
and purchased a third bottle.of wine from the licensee. There is 
testimony that, at this time,· Robert Baker was drunk and ncould just 
about stand upon Baker and Melchiorre consumec part of the c;ontents' 
of the third bottle, and Baker testified nthat is all I remember." 
There is no doubt that the Baker· boy be·came helplessly ~ntoxic_~tedo 

·The licensee admitted that the B_aker ·boy had been in hi·s pt·em­
ises once on the evening in question· and that he sold him a bottle of 
wine aftet the boy told him; that he was twenty-one·years of ageo 
Although the licenseG denied at the _hearing that he ho.d sold any wine 
to Melchiorre on the Gven:lng in question,. his plea admits.that.he did. 
There may be some sympathy wher$ a. licensee sells· to ·a minor who· is 
nearly twenty-one years_ of age, but I cannot believe.any-licensee 
could reasonably conclude that these fourteen and fifteen ye·ar·· old 
boys were over tho age of twenty-one years. This is a very flagrant 
violation and I cannot fine-in the record· before me the slighte$t 
mitigating circllinstance. · 

In 1923 defendant was convicted of assault and :battery and re­
ceived a suspended Sf2ntence~ In 1930 he was convicted of a· violation 
~of the Hobart Act and fined $200.00o In 1932 he was again qonvicted 
for yiolation.of .the Hobart Act.and sentenced.to sixty·days in the 
Camden Cowity Prison ... None or·· thes~ convictions was disclosed· in the 
various applications mentioned._in tl~e. charges. ··The only excuse given 
by· the licenS"ee is ·that the applica.tions were filled out by another 
indiviclual.. It appears, .·how.ever, that ·defendcmt signed ai1d swor·e to 
the truthfulness of the applications.- . It also .appears :that the local 
issuing authority was negligent in not insisting upon·answers to-Ques­
tions 26 to 46 in .tpe filed applicati6no None. of .tho criracs ·of·· ·which 
clefeD:dant was convicted involved moral turpitude, but the .false­
answers. in certa.i.n. appli_cations q.nC:~ the suppression -·or fact_s· in 6ther. 
applicO.tions .is additional evidence that th3 defendant· is not ·a '·ft t 
person to: hold. a license o 
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Under all the circumstances of this case, I shall revoke the 
license. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 24th day of May, 1943, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Conswnption License C-7, issued 
by the Township Committee of the Townsb.ip of Gloucester to Anton 
Zakrwski, t/a Anton rs Im1, for premises in Blenheim, Gloucester 
Township, be and. the same is hereby revoked, effective· immediately .. 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissioner .. 

2.. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES ON ELECTION 
DAY, IN VIOLATION OF RULE 2 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO •. 20_- 10 DAYS' 
SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matter of .Disciplinary 
Proceedirtgs against 

GUSTAVE NOYER 
17t~ Street and Park Ave. 
Hoboken, -N .. J .. , 

) 

) 

) 

) 
HoldE;r of Plenary. Retail Conswnp­
tion. License C~ll7, issued by the ) 
Board of Commissioners· of the City 
of Hoboken. ) 

CONCLUSION$ 
AND ORDER 

Gustc'3.ve Noyer, Pro Se. , 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq .. , Attorney for Departrnent of Alco;holic .. ; 

Beverage Control •. · 

BY THE COMJVIISSIONER: 

Licensee has pleaded guilty to a charge .. of· selling alcoholi.c 
beverages on Election Day, Tuesday, May 11, 1943, while the polls. 
were open for voting, in violation of Rule 2 of State.Regulations 
No. 20. 

The defendant. has no previous record. Thereforj2, · r will .im­
pose the usual penalty for this violation and suspend the licm1se for 
a pe,riod of ten days. Re Dj_ll2 Bulletin 477, Item 2. Five days iNil1 
be remitted because of the guilty plea, leaving·a net· penalty of five 
day so 

Accordingly, it is, on tb.is 24th do.y of May J 194·3; .. · .. ·. 

ORDERED, that Pl13hary Hctail Constunption Ltcense · C-117, issued 
to Gustave Noyer by the ~oard of Commissioners of:thB City~of1Hoboken 
for premises located at 17th Street and Park Avenue, ... Hoboken.? b.e ... and. 
thQ.Sarne is hereby suspended for a period of f'ive-(5) days,-.effective 
at 2g00 A.M. May 27 !i 1943, and terminating at 2:00 k.Tur.. •. :. Sillle:_,1.? :·1-943. 

ALFRED E.· DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 
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3o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - DISCREPANCY IN SOLIDS, 
ACIDS AND COLOR - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSIONo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

.. 
) 

) 

) 
HENRY REINEKE 
457-- 18th Avenue 
Newark, N •. · J-o, · 

. . . . ) 
Holder _of.· Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License c-376,. issued by the ) 
Municipal Boar¢l of_··Al.coholic. 
Beverage Control of· the City of ) 
Newark o -

- ) 
: . . . ~ . . . . 

CONCLUSIONS 
'AND ORDER 

.. :Anthony- P. ·Bianco, .Esq~, Attorney for Defenda.nt:...~icensee. 
- !11Ulton H •. Cooper, Esq., Attorney-: -for De-partment of :Alcoholic 

Beverage ~ontrolo 

BY: THE cmJ.fMISSIONER: 
1rhe ·defendant pleads gu~l ty to the following charge: 

.. 
"On May 13, 1943 you possessed illicit alcoholic·beverages 

at your licensed premises,'vizo, a pin~_bottle labeled 'Imperial 
Hi.ram vValker ts Blended Whiskey'· artd-"three . 4/5th quart bqttles 
labeled 'Carstairs White Seal B]:.ended Whiskey'; ·all"of which 
bottles cont~ined alcoholic beverages ·which· were :.11.ot genuine ·as 
labeled; such possession being in violation of Ro s~ 3~:1-50oU 

On May 13, 1943, during the course of a rqll;tinc in_spe_ct_ion of 
the lic~ns.ed. premise_s,. _a_n inve$t_igato:r qf the_ Depar~rnerit" of Alcoholic 
Bevera.ge -CO-ntrol detected . .-four .. bott.le~,- 'of alcoholic "be"verages ~vhich 
apparently were not geriui11:e "as :laheled.· . Subsequent analysis made by 
the Department chemist disclosed ·that the cont~nts- .of. ,the·~~s·eiz·ed 
bottles varied ill solids, acids and color from the contents of genuine 
samples of the. ._same_ br:an.d ., . .. . ·.. 1 • .• , . . . .. 

"'. . :· .. 

. . ; ... : :-·I1~ Jni:t~ga-tion,-:_ -·def enda~t has .. ·ad-~-is:~d :me .t.:t~a:t·,: . on" the -day .. pr .. e­
cedirt~ th~ inspection, a part-time bartender was in charge of-~he 
licensed premises, and that the bartender had permitted customers to 
_go bohind_ the bar.·.; -De,fe11dc;tnt- bal_i'2ves that. the .:customers. may have 

... tar4p¢~·ed w~:~-h -_the. :-_seiz e_d bot tl~.$. · . . : . · .. : ·- '· 

· : ;. ·_ ·. , ~Vliii'e the 1ic~ri~ee :m~y- ha\'re had-~.£-10 · :P'er-sonal-.knowledge of. the 
. ·violation, nevertheless he mus~ be held strictly responsible for 2.ny 

i.llici t alcoholic beverages found in his ·stock of liquor. Re Kuriani. 
Bulletin ~17 ;. :I~_eµi: ·~··· -. ·. · ··: · · · · 

. . ·: :T-_here .. are __ no ag.g-r_ava.ting «~:ircumstances· in· the lns·tant case. 
TlN Ticense,e· has:·na_·prevlous .. recor·clo. In view.· ·of, thes.~ 'facts---·and the 
gu~l.Py plpa· lJ,~reiri, I shall impose ·the ·miniinum .penalty and suspend:. 
th0~·operation of_ his· ·license ;for ·_a -pe·riod ·of!. ten ·days. qee .Re Fuhrer 2 

.Bu).leti~. 55~, I te_m ,5. · · 

Accordingly,. i_t. is, on_· this _24th day of May, 1943, 

ORDERED, that Plenary RetaiL Consumption License C-376, issued 
by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Contro_l of the City of 
Newark· to ·Henry Reineke, for premises 457 - 18th Avenue, Newarlc, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for a period of ·ten (10) days, com­
mencing at ·2:00 AoM. May 26, 1943, and terminating at 2:00 A.M. June 5, 
1943. 

ALFRED Eo DRISCOLL 
Commissioner. 1 
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4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE ANSWER IN LICENSE APPLICATION 
CONCEALING CRIMINAL RECORD (LICENSEE WAS CONVICTED. OF A 'cnnm 
INVOLVING MORAL TURPITUDE AND. HENCE WAS MANDATORILY. DIS(~UALIFIED 
TO -RECEIVE A LI(.UOR LICENSE IN THIS STATE) - LICENSE REVOKED. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MRS. ANNA KIELB 
T/a K:IELB 'S CAFE. 
1·5· Wallington Ave:., 

· vyallington, N •. · J .·.;:·. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder· ·af Plenary Retai1 Consump- ) 
tion · I.iice~1se C-40, .issued· by the 
Borough Cotincil · of the .Borough ) 
of .Wallingtorto· ·. - · · · 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Manfield G. · Amlicke, E-sq. J Attorney for Defendant-Licensee" 
Mil tot1 'ff. Cooper, .·g·sq·. ,· Attorney for Department of Alcoholic. 

Beverage. Con trol.o · 

BY 'I'HE COMMISSIONER:· · 

. _ . ;" T~1e· defendo.nt .pleaded. QQQ vult to a :charge allegir1g ~that shf'.. 
falsely-d~pied-in her license .application.that she· had ever· been cop­
victec1: of, C?-nY. cr.ime J. ·whereas·, in truth she ·was. convictGd iri 192·5 ·.for 
violati(jn of the, Bobaxt Act and in 1940 for. .perrni tting ·her premLs:e-s .· 
to be' used for purpose of prostitution. : 

Th2 event~ leading to .the.latter conviction occurred on May 17, 
1940. They a.re fully. de.fa.ilod in the disciplinary proceedings in . 
which her license was suspt=~nded for thirty days, and no useful pur­
pose will be served by rep-aating them here o. See Bulletin 42.6,. ~t.em .. 
lQ •. 

2:he crime of which the defendant was convict(~d :in· tri.2 Cou·i~;t of 
c2uarter Sessions in 1940, per se2 involves the element of moral ... tur­
pitude. Cf. Re: Case No~ 289 1 Bulletin 346, Item 11; R~ Case·No.\·305 9 

.Bullet1n 365,' ~tem 11; Re Case No o 99 2 Bul·letin 417, Item ? ;. Ii.e Case 
Noo · 1482 .~;ulle:tin 466,. Item r-1_;. Re Case .No. 2442 Bullet1n 5.43_, .. It.wa 2o 
This conviction may not be collaterally attacked in thes·e proce'<:idings. 
It follows, thereforE.~, that the defendant was manda torily disquali­
fied under ·the Alcoholic Beverage. Law to rec.ci ve a liquor license. in 
_this state. R. S. 33~ 1-25. Such disqualif1ca tion exists· for· a . 
period of five years from the date of conviction when; in the .. Coinmis-'­
sioner 1 s discretion, it may be lifted. Ro So 33:1-31.2. 

The only question re~aining to be determined is that 9f pen­
alty •. The defendar1t's explanation, ev.e11: if trw2, ·that her license 
application· was prepared by tbd. local. clerk. and that she. executecl 'it 
without reading .. it,: presents no valid. defense to the charge"• It· is . 
quite apparent, however, that the. concealment of: her· ·two ·conyict-ions · 
was motivat.ed by her desire to suppress.· tho true .. facts. . .. 

There arc no .equities-. fav.oring. this defendml.t. ·similar to those 
present in the case of .. Re Botta? Bulletin-. 566,. Item 10, wh(::r-e, in de­
ciding a similar charge, 1 did not revoke the license but imposed a 
suspension for .~he.balance of its term, ·in order.to ~nable -the licen­
see to sell' his· business and salvage: a .·portion of his investment, and 
furthE;r .d~rected that Etny renewal. to a· transfere-e be' subject to the 
susp8nsiori until. a full .ninety ·:.day .-penalty· was.' served. < In that case, 
the disqlialifying'crimq had occurred ~ome .. twenty-four y0ars prior to 
the clcG.i.sio'n, :at ·a time vy-hen .the ·:licensee wa.s lGss .. than twenty years 

. . : .. ~ . ' . . 
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old.?· and there was no record of any pri~r proceed·j.ngs _ agait1s t· the 
licensee. In this case, the licensee was forty-six years· ·of ~ge when 
convicted in·l940 and her license has been heretofore suspended as 
aforesaid. · · · 

Under the circumstances, the only penalty in keeping_ w_ith thG 
seriousness of the violation is a revoc.ation of the license. 

In _the interest of complete clarity, it should be noted tl).a t, 
al though ·thes~ pro·ceedings and those in w:Pich the defendant's licens-e 
was previously suspended are an outgrowth of the same events, th$re 
is, nevertheless, no similarity in the nature of the two viola tiorn5. 
In the prior case she was punished because, as charg8d, she per­
mitted immoral activities upon her licensed premises in violati~n 
of the State Regulations.. In the insta.nt case, she is charged with 
falsifying her license application by failing to disclose a cr.iminal 
conviction involving the element of mora,l turpitude. 

In v-ievv of the foregoing disposition, the chE1rge brought 
against this licensee to cancol her license because it was improvi-
dently issued is dismissed. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 24th day of May, 1943, 

. . ORDERED, ~hat Plenary Retail Consumption License C-40 !J hereto­
fore issued to Mrs. Anna Kielb,· t/a Kielb's Cafe, by the Borough 

·· .qounc.il -of the Bo~ough of Wallington, __ for premises 15 Wallington 
Avenue,_· Wallington, be -and the same is hereby revokcjd, effective 
immediately. · 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 
Commissionero 

5. LICENSES - RENEWALS - HEREIN OF ISSUANCE OF A LICENSE RENEWAL WHEN 
PREMISES ARE CLOSED BECAUSE OF WAR CONDITIONS AND ARE NOT EXPECTED 

·· TO BE OPERATED • 

.. LICEN.SES - FEES - A .LICENSE MAY NOT BE CONTINUED BEYOND EXPIRATION 

.·oF .T~E TERM EXCEPT BY LICENSE RENEWAL AND PAYIV1ENT OF !HE FULL 
'AMOUNT OF THE: FIXED FEE - NO FREE LICENSES AND NO LICENSES ISSUED 

.·.FOR .A NOlvIINAL FEE.. . . 

·rtaio. TuL. ~Tarantola, _Esq. 
Fl~mington~ N. J~ 

Dear Mr. Taran-t.ola: 

May 25 1 1943 

.·I ria.ve your. letter of May 20th informing . us .that your cl~Lent, 
y1ho holds ~- plenary· retail consuraption license on State Highway. Haute 
29-:-30; has been compelled to cease operation of his.business because 
of _t_he:· strict gas rationing and inability to. procure SU.fficient -help. 
You ask two principal questions: · · 

1. ·"Will, a license· be issued to a .. place of. busin~.:;ss 
which is. hot :in_ opc:ro. tionYY; and. 

2:. · Has this Departm2nt "made some reguJ_ation whereby . ._ 
a tavern owner. vvill not be r.equi:red to ta~(; out ·D.-_ 
license- each year as long as the war c·ontinues and,. ·: 
y_et. his investment will bG protect,2d so· that on ·the·· 
tt;rmina ti on· of the . war he may. re-open Jrlis plac? and· 
proc:u.re. a license, particularly in Townships- where · 
the-: number of licens0s are limited?". 
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In. commenting upon these question9, ·-you state that· your· client 
fears that if he.does not obtain a rene:waL this year, another person 
may secure a license and- thereby preclud_~i:11im from subsequently ob­
taining one. (since the particul.ar .Townsh:t~ has limited the number of 
licenses).; __ and~ further,,: that· wh~le you~~". client wo·~1ld be' willing ~o 
pay an amount each year to keep. J:ns plac~' for· the license_ open until 
the end. of the war, i~ seems unfair for him to pay $350. 00 each year 
for a license which he will not use. 

1. So far as the State Alcoholic Beverage taw and ~egulation~ 
are concerned, discontinuance of business during ·the license term 
does not affect the existence or validity of tho license during the 
term; nor would non-user of itself prevent renewal for the license 
year 1943-44 (assuming in the case of a ren~vnil, that premises 
exist o.nd are approved). This is not· to say that an applicant whose 
premises are closed and arc not to be operated for the ,purposes of 
the licensed business has a "rightn to obtain a renewal. A local 
issuing authority inight decide to refuse to issue· the renewal on the 
ground that licenses are is sued· for outlets to b(:j used to serve the 
public convenienco and necessity -- that it is· ag~linst. public policy 
to issue a license for closed premises not to be used for purpo~es 
of th2 license applied. for. In other words, the question in thf~ 
first instance must be decided by the local issuing authority. 

The situation has not arisen. If a: renewal sh9uld b.e de­
nied by a local issuing authority for tb2 reasqn of such non-user, 
the appropriate occasion for my action in the matter would.be upon 
an appeal from the denial. 

2. Regarding license fees, R. S~ ~3:1-12 establishes the min­
imuni- and maximum fees to .be ·fix~d by the munici.pal authority for the 
various types of retail licenses, and each ;:Llcen.se _is "subjec.t to the 
fee fixed for the particular type. Further, Ro· -.So 33: 1-25 .requires 
that a deposit of the full amount of. the fee.must accompany the li­
cense applicatio:q.. It is cleo.r~ therefore,. thitt a "free" license 
may not be,' issued, nor may n license be issued· for a nominal fee; and 
this is ·true· regardless of any special· and peculiar equi.ties that may 
appear· to.exi-st. (See Rt; Aronsohn, Bulletin 550, Ttem 6·.). 

As already remarked, you consider it.unfair:that a licen­
see, whose business is closed becaus0 of n gasoline nnd employee 

, shortage, should be -required to spend $350. 00 onch year to procure a 
license which he will not use. I appreciate th;-~~ fact that many li­
censees -may find themselves in an unfortunate position; .but they are 
in the universal company of millions. vvho f'eei thE: harsh. impact of 
present war circumstances. It is important to remember,. as.to your 
dlient's position, that payment of tho required r~ne~~1·re& to the 
rnunicipali ty can be considered money well spent sir;tc.e· it· may protect 
his investment by preserving his valuable status vii thin the limita­
tion quota -- a preferential status that may be of increased worth 
·after the.war's terminationo The identica.l problem J.s facing liter­
ally thousands of American busincs:s men today. 

Very truly yours, 
ALFRED E. DRISCOLL 

Commissionero 
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6. DISCIPLINARY. ·PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC· BEVERAGES D.URIN_G 
.·PROHIBITED· HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL· OHDINANCE' --:- -.FAILUR.E. TO 
.CLOSE. ·PREMISES, IN VIOLATION OF.LOCAL ORDINANCE ~.PERMIT~~NG. FEMA~~ 

: EAfPLOYEE TO. ACCEPT -BEVERAGES AT THE EXPENSE OF _PATRONS, IN· .V):OLA- . 
. TION QF;RULE :22 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 ~SALE OF ALCOHOLIC 

· ~EVERAGES BELOW FAIR TRADE lVIINilv'llT.M, IN VIOLATION -OF RULE 6 OF STATE 
REGULATIONS NO. - 30 - 45 DAYS' SUSPENSION, LESS 5 FOR. GUILTY _PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Pn9ceedings against 

. , 

EFTIIIMINA· ,GALABIDES 

) 

) 

T/2':1\/IOEGAN·HOTEL ) 
Pine Avenue and Liberty Street 

::-.lVIorgan.j .. Say:reville Borough ) 
South.Amboy, -N~ J., 

·; .. ) 
Holqer .. of· Plenary Retail Consurnp..:. 
tiqn _'L~cense C-34, issued by the ) 
Bor(;n;igh Qouncil.·of the Borough · 
of· S_ay_r.evi-lle. . • )_ · 
- - - ~ ~-~ --~·- ~ - - - ~-~ -

f •• 

.... ·CONCLUSIONS .. 
. ANP . ORDER . 

.. · ,_·· 

. ' 

Efthimi~a G~l~bides; Pro Se. . . _ 
Mil ton Ho;. :Cooper, .Esq •. , Attorney ·for Department of Alcoholic 

~·: B~yeiage Cohtrolo 

BY THE. COMMIS:SIONER: 

pef~p.dapt_~~icen$~e .. -pJ.oads guil t~r to. th~ follovving charges:_ 

. nf> . On. Saturd~y' iri"orning, March 13, 1943, from 3:00 A.M. 
· ·: unti1··a.9,o·ut ··3·:45 ·A.Mo,. yo~1 sold, served and delivered and 

·_allowed; :P:ermitted and suffered the sale, service and de-
· 1i very-:_ of' alcoholic beverages .and allowed the consumption 
th-ere9-f 9n. your licensed premises,· in viola tio"n of Section 
17·" of~' an'. Ordinance, adop.ted by the Mayor and :Borough Council · 
of the 'Borough of Sayreville, N. J °' on July 5, 1934, · as 
amended.by an Ordinance adopted by said Mayor and Borough 
Co1~.n~il or;i. Pecember 6, 1939, which Section: prohibits any such 

·activity_ :between 3!00 A.M •. and 7:00 A.M. on ·weekdays. 

· .. ·. ' '2. 9~ ~aturday · morr~ing, March 13,· 1943, ·you fe:~iled to 
· keep ·your licensed. premises closed betwe·a1 3:00 :A~M~· ·:anc( 

7:·b·O; 'A.'M~, 'iri vio'lation ,.of Section .17. of an O.rdinan."c·e, ·adop-
ted ··by. the "Mayb'r ·and .Bo.rough Counc.-il- ·:of .the. Borou:g:q. of · .. 
Sayre.ville,_· N~ _J.o,,· on :July 5; 19.34, as ·.am0ndeu· by, an·· 
Ordiriance· adopted by ·said Mayor and .Borough Coun'cil on 

.December 6 l939. · · · .· . _. : · - -. · 
. . ; ' . .. ... 

= ,• "• ·, ·~ • • I• •: 

. : .·. rr3~ .. ·on Satutd(:LY .. r~or.ning,' March 13., 1943,:: and'' oh divers 
·days prior ther.eto~ you· aJlowec~,._ permitted and· sufTered ·Ann 
Harisimko (also knowh as 'Ann Harrist)f1 a female employed 
upon the licensed_ premises, t9 ~ccept beverages at the ex­
pense of a patron, in-violation of Rule 22 of State 
Regulations N o·o 20.: . · . ·' · . · · · 

"4. On Saturday morning, March 13, 1943, without having 
first obtained a special permit so to do, you sold a one pint 
bottle Wilson· •That rs 1-i.ll • Blended Whiskey below the minimum 
consumer price published in Bulletin 536, in violation of 
Rule 6 of State Regulations No. 30.n 
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Tbe ·r~cord ·discloses t.hat two -investigators .of this Depart­
ment ·vj_sited the licensed .. premis.es at .about three ·a.' clock in the 
morning of .Saturday, March 13., 1943.- .At 3:10 and at 3:20 A.M., they 
purchased alcoholic beverages fronr·Ann Harislmko, who was .acting as 
ba:rterider. · At the time of both· of thes.e sales the bartender served 
herself a drink of Calvert Heserve Whiskey which was paid for by the 
investigators, and it appears from the records that it was a c61n.mon 
practice of the f~male bartender to accept drinks -0f alcoholic bev~ 
erages at the expense of patrons. 

At -3_:·25 A. M. the investigators asked Ann Harisiniko for a 
pint of whiskey, whereupon the licensee, who had been in the barroom 
during the previous transactions,- went to the stock ,room and re­
turned with a .pint bottle of Wilson "That rs All" Blended Vllhisl{ey, 
which she sold to the investigators for $1.730 The Fair Trade price 
of the whiskey was $1.77 a pint. At this time there were three 
patrons drinking at the bar. 

As to penalty: It appears that this is licensee's first ad­
judicated offense of any nature. I shall take this fact into 
consideration in fixing a penalty, 

. As tQ Charges (1) and (2): I s·hall susp.ond· the operation of 
defendant's license for a period of fifteen dayso See Re Disbrow 2 . 

Bulletin !:540, Item 3; He Morgan2 Bull~tin 542, Item 10. · 

As to Charge (3): I shall suspend the operati.o:ri of defend­
ant •s license for a period of twenty days. See He Morgr;:nroth 2 

Bulletin 557, Item 120 

As to Charge (4): I shall suspend the operation of defend~ 
ant's lic.ense for a period of ten. days. See Re Mo~osso, )~ulletin 
563, Item ao 

I shall remit five days for the guilty plea, making a total 
suspension of forty dayso 

Accordingly, it is i on this 26th day of May, ... 1943, 

. ORDEHED, that Plenary. Retail Consumptic)n Lic.ense C-3·:1, her.e­
toforc. issued by the Borough Council of the Borough of Sayrevtlle to 
Efthimina Galabides, t/a Morgan Hotel, for premis-8s Pine Avmme and 
Liberty Street, Morgan, Sayr1Jville Borough, South Amboy, be and the 
;rn:uw is hereby suspended. for the balance o:f its teriµ,. effective cTune 
1, 19LJ:3, at 3:00 .lLMo; and it. is further · · 

ORDERED, that if any license be issued to this ).icensef! or 
other ptrson for the premises in quostion for the 1943-44 fi$6al.year~ 
SUCh.·license Shall be under SU,Spe.nsion until July 11, ·1943, at 3: QQ·. 
A. lVL. · . . . 

ALFRED E. DRISCOLL · 
Commissionei". · 
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7. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE OF PERMITTING LEWD AND J:1JTIWORAL 
ACTIVITIES ON LICENSED .PREMISES DISMISSED ..;.. DEPAHfiviENT FAILED. TO 
SUSTAIN THE BURDEN OF PHOOF - PERMITTING HOSTESSES TO ACCEPT 
BEVERAGES AT THE EXPENSE OF CUSTOIVIER.S·,. IN VIOI.iAT.ION OF HULE 22 OF 
STATE REGULATIONS NO. 20 - 20 DAYS' SUSPENSION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ANNA SOFKO & HELEN IL MAHKOW 
T/a LITTLE CAFE 
60 Second Street 
Hoboken, N ~ J. ~ 

) 

) 

Holders·of Plenary Retail Consump-) 
tion License C-162, issued by the. 
Board of ·Commissioners of the ) 
City of Hoboken" 

-) -· -

CONCLUSIONS 
-AND ORDE:H 

Maurice Ho Ludwin, Esq.~ Attorney for Defendant-Licensee, 
Anna Safko. 

Benedict A. Beronio, Esq .. :1 Attorney for.Defendant-Licensee, 
Helen K. Markow. 

Harry Castelbaum, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 
Biverage Co~trol~ 

BY THE COMMIS.SIONER: 

·ne-:fenda·nts entered 3: plea of not guilty to the following 
charges: 

, . hl~. On.or about Obtober 31 and November 7, 1942, you 
allowed, p~rfuitted and suffered females employed on your 
licensed premises to accept beverages at the expense of and 
as. a gift f.rom customers· and patr·ons, in violation of Rule" 22, 
of.State Regulations No. 200 

"2. :Or~ or about the date fir·st aforesaid, you allrn111ed, 
permitted· and suffered lewdness and imm.oral activities in and 

. upop. your· licensed prernises:J· in violation of Rule o of State 
m~g.·~1a.tions. No .• :20." .. 

. . The ·test.imony in this case discloses thr.1.t several departmental · 
investigators. visited the ·tavern ovmed and operated by defendants on 
the aveninis.of October 31st and November 7th, 1942 .. 

. Investigp,tors· Eminetts and Carson, -respectively, testified 
that ori both.occasions they observed two girls, Lucille Margaret K--­
artd i\il:a~y. Astred B--..;.., drinking wi tt1 o.nd ·at· the expense of various men - . 
c·ustomet·s. · These girls also ordered drinks for th2mselves ·which were 
paid for by the investigators aforementioned. One of the girls, 
Lucille Margaret K---.? ·produced by defend2nt-lic0nsees at the hear­
ingj denied that she was employed by the licensees. 

However, paper cash register receipts (Exhibit S-1), seized 
by tho investigators on November 7, 1942, comprise the mute evidence 
which determines the employment status of the girls. Upon each re­
ceipt were a series of initials, v.rritten vvith a pencil, which were 
placed thereon by the bartender, Herman Koster~ His statehlent given 
to the investigators rE:veals that he wns instructed by onE"~ of the 
licensees to initial each register receipt in order that the girl in­
strumental in soliciting the sale would be given credit therefor. The 
statement further discloses that the girls received no salo.ry but were 
employed oh a commission basis. Anno. Sofko, one' of the partners, 
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a. 

according to the testimony of both i~vestigators, when asked why she 
did not discharge the girls, said to Lucille, "You are fired", add-
ing, belatedly, "What. am I saying?" · 

I am convinced that both Lucille Margaret K--- and Mary Astred 
B--- were. employed as hostesses by defendant-licensees.· I find the 
defendant-licensees guilty of charge (1) • . ·. · 

Investigators Emmetts and Carson testified that, on the first 
vis-it· to the premises of defendant-licensees, one of. the· partners, ·'·.· 
Helen K.. Markow, .became unduly friendly with them.· There . is . no 
evidence whatsoever .that Helen K. Markow engaged. in off-color ·con• 
versation on either occasion with the investigators or any one else. 
She denies emphat:Lcally that her conduct·. at any time· had been im­
proper. A witness, one Larry Gugliano, stated he was present on the 
evenings. ·~Yi: ques.tion and at no time did he ~bserve anything 'Wron~.,. 
l • ' 

r·am inclined to the belief that Helen K. Markowts actions at 
various times may have been somewhat unconventional. Neve~theless, 
the testimony adduced by the Department did not substantiate the 
charge of permitting and suffering lewd and irntnoral activities upon 
the lieensed,premises •. I might suggest in the form of a warning that 
Helen K. Markow exercis-e greater discretion in the futureo I trust 
that a· word to the wise is sufficient.: · I will, therefore, :dismiss 
charge (2). . · . . . . · . .. · -. . : · .. ::. :· :" · 

·I will ._suspend the license for. a. period of' t·wonty days· on the 
charge of employing hostesses" ]Je Bud Holding Company,· .Bulletin .. 469, 
Item 8 .. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 26th day. of May~-1943;. 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License·C-162,- here~ 
tofore issued to Anna Sofka and Hei,en K. Markow, t/a Little Cafe, for 
premises 60 Second Street, Hoboken, by the Board of Cornmiss·ioners of. 
the City of Hoboken, be and the same is -hereby suspended for a period 
of twenty (20) d~ys, commencing at 2:00 A.M. June 1, 1943, and ter-· 
minating June 21, 1943, 'at 2:00 Ao M. .. · .. 

ALFHED E • . · DHISCOLL. 
Commissioner •. 

DISQUA;LIFICATION. - APPLICATION ·To · .. LIFT - FACTS EXAMINED -- :.GOOD 
CONDUCT FO'I-t FIVE YEAhS LAST PAST AND NOT CONTHAJiY .TO PUBLIC . 
I~TEHEST ~ APJ?LICATION GHAJ\~TED. . . 

In tp.e· Mattel--· of an Ap.plication 
to remove Disqualification· be­
cause of· a Conviction, Pursuant 
.to· R •. S-. 39:1~31 .. 2c : 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS' 
·AND .QflDEh 

Case No. 275 .. 
- . - . - .. :._ -· ·-: --:" - ·---- . ;._. ;._ - --· ·~- -) 

. BY ~HE: COI\!q\[ISSIONER:. , 

. ··.·:·On April. ·14, .. l.937 .Petitioner pieaded ·rion vult to .the charge· of· .. 
·posses.Si.on of lotte:i,--.y- slips and vms fined- $250.0D, whidl he irnmedi­
ate,ly palc1~ His ;fingcr.print .... returns. disclpse _no other. convio.tions or 
arrests·~· 

.. · .There may be some ,questi.on as to whether the crime -considered 
herein involv~.d mor~ .·tp:rpittideo. s·ee Re Case .355 2. ~ulleti_n· 43p, 

.· ·. 
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. . •. . .. . . · .. -'·· ,. . . ; : . '. . ;1' . .- . • •• ,. .·. . : . .' . . . . . . ·;· . . : '... ' 

Ite~n .~5;r .. ~Idvy~·ve~\ ·;I :·deem it·.\µinec_E{ssri~y · tq ;:-q;~c,tde .. th'~~~ ·_qµ~stio~ · · 
he·rein ~because 'pe.titioner · rt6v\t" 1 seeks· "to .. · t1ave ··l.l:fted B:riY .'st.atutory 
dlsqualification resulting from said :co:hvic·ti'6n~· .. See He. Case· 2532 
Bul~et~n 554, Item 6 ......... _, ... , .. " .. -~" 

. . . . . . . . . . . ·:. :. . ~- .; ::·: ·.. . •. - .. . . . . . ~ ....... ~ 

The ·offense· oc·cU:fre{1-'·:ov~r si~ y~iars·:'~·g'b!' :_:::During ,the pa.st . .five 
years petitioner has apparerttly conducted him~·eif .·in a law...:.t:hiding 
manner, as evidenced py. the testimony bf _c:i; •• c9_-vv;o:i:;-k_e~,. nei.g{lpor and 
business· nian wlio app·e-arecf.as _char;aqte~ ·.w:Ltrie:s.~rd~ ').;ri. ·hi~· be1ial.f. ; 
Bearing'· these· fa,,cts iri)n~ll,a:~· ~I:· .. do ·no~· bei~.ev_e -~'t0.n;'t -~the __ intere·st · of · 
the publfc wo"uld be :adversely ·affected "d~e · :tq ·:_h:i)·.::a'.$ .. sdq.fq'.tiori. with. 
the· alcoholic :beverage >industry·.- · _. ;-_. · ·· ·· ·' , .. .. , 

'• • • _... • • • : • • • • • " • ~ ~· • •• • • •• f ;":,• • :· ~ : • ~.' .:, ... : ' ',I : • • "\ : • ? • 'j ;'} ,:..._; .. •' ' • • '• ' 

Acco-rdingly··,' ·>it.· _is;: ;:on· this 24th ciny ·.a:f ·;i4·ay';:·.·):g43-,_·. 
. . . ·: .. ~- :' . : .. : . ·~· .~·· . : . . . ' . . :· • . ~ . .' :. : { j .' ... : ~ - " t • ~ · ... : . · .. 

--·oimEnE~-; ." tha.t' :pet±ti6rw.r 's s t"o. bitory cii'sq ti£1~f'frc'a'ti-dn becaus·e 
of the conviction qesc:ril)ed. berein be and tll:e s_ame. ~.s., h~rE;:by lifted, 
in· acc~9rdancEi :with··t~$: ,pr(?yision.s~ of h. So ·33.:l'-;-_3l~·$/ :'.·· ... ;'.·:·> 

. • . i • t •. ~ ~ ~ .: : .. . '.· . . . : ' ; . ' • . ; ·-.. • . 

. .. __ , ) '; ~ '. . . 
,\ '": .. •, .: .. 

, I ·,,_ f, 

~- . = _.. l • ! : .. ~· .. ·.· .... 

9eo- ·MORAL ·TUHF-ITBDE .. :...: maj1vm· 0¥ KEEPII~G Ai·nrso'.ILDEihj~· Hobs·ii (1icfr.1-mt.o'r 
PHOST!TUTION) PER SE INVOLVES MOEAL TUEPITUDE. .. "' ·; ·:'. 

nrsQDAL,IFICATroN ·-> APPttcATr.oi\J To LIFT' ~ FAC')~·s·· EfunN;En' .. ~_~PETITION 
. TO 1 IF·T~ ;DiSM'.t:S-SED··.;·· ... ~ :. -.:: ·. ·. '.' .': ~ ... ;_ ... ·. ': . . · ...... '',' .· .. :, . ·.. . ' " · ... , " : 

In the Iviatter of. an. Appltcation .. · _) 
to Hemove Disqifalificci.tfon be-'· 
caus2 of ... a Conv_i_cti9n, _pwsuant ) 
to h ;,-- s .. , 3.3·~-1-31: 2. · ·· ·. ·· } "' · 

. .. ~ ~ •. ~ ... : -~, . . • . ~ \ • i . .) 

-· •• ~ •• ..;,_ f •• -·· - • -- ~' ...:. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 
. ~ 

l • •• ,.. ' • •• • .. .;~, 

,. . \ .·. 
• ,;·.~ ! • ·• ~--

, . , .·~CONCLUSIONS· 
"· ".· .· ~ .·:£\'.ND: ORDEH .. __ · ~' 

,. .. . ' '. '.:·,'I ·.·.: .... ', ... 
. ··.: .. . 

· ... . 

·.· ·. ~ : , :. . ~ . . • \ ~I '· •; 

' :, ~ ,• 

·. •' 

In April· 193_5' petitioner was arrested on a charge of sell­
ing and ptissessing al6oholic beverages in violation of Section 48 of 
t~e Control Act, and also on a charge of mairitaining a disorderly 
house~. _It __ . appeC?-r p· that·,· in t~1e, police court, he plco.ct·ect .. ·guilty "to . t .. : 
the f1rst. ohG,:rge_:_.and wa~ :held for. action of the Grand.· ·Jury .on· the··. 
second cb.3.rge; '-The ·Judge of the police court .iri:;·posed·-. a .fine of · · 
$200. 00 and sentenced petitioner to. sixty days in a county jail -be- _ 
cause of the plea of guilty as to the first -charg(?~.· .. _· Sub~eci.uen:tly:' ·_· :. 
petitioner was found guilty in a Court of Quarter .. Sessions· on. ·the_ .·.·-. 
second charg-d,-"i~nd \r1,tas· placed on probation f6r· two -·years.·. ·The: crime ·. 
of keeping a dfsorderly house (house of prostitution) ·per se involves 
:.Joral turpitude. Case No. 264 2 Bullctin,565, Ite~ 6. 

In March 1936 pc~ti tioner was agJ.in arrested· c;.nd indicted for 
selling and possessing alcoholic beverages in violation .o.f Section 48 
of the Gontrol Act. Subsequently this indict"'lent was nolle prossed. 
O.:q AugD:st. 20, 1938 peti tione.r was again arr.e.ste4 ·on the sai;ie charge 
arid .. a~lso ·an· ·the cha·rg·ISl_···o_f .:~.w.intain~lng· 0 ·ciisor_d.erly l)ouse.· In .t.he ··po~ 
l.,;tc·e. co.ui>~ h·e "vvas · h~ld j·or. :t,he :Gr arid. ·Jury .on .·.a ch;;trge. _of viola ting. :· 
thr3 Control Act; aricf the d'isorclerly hou.sc charge vvas dim.~~issed .. · The 
Grand Jury did not indict. 

Sol;1e. year:S. ~gci· petitioner.' wa:~; ·a. J:~u's'i·c.i:~r~, 'but. since. ·l.93.5. he 
has engaged· in ·the· busii1es·s .,.-o·f ~-b66k.ing· 'fheatr:i.cal attractions. 'In 
addition· to his other e1;1ployi~1cnt h2 has occasionally, since 1936, 
w0rked in various capacities as a:city a~ployee. He is still engaged 
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in the business of booking theatrical attractions and conducts a 
rooming house. His conviction and arrests were apparently closely· 
connected with his activities as· c;i.gent and rooming house proprietor. 

I am not.wholly satisfied that it would be to the best inter­
est of the petitioner or the general public to permit him, at this 
tlme, to engage in the liquor J:?usinesso 

Un¢ler the circums.tances, I sl].all not at this time exercise my 
discretionary power to lift his disqualification. I shall, there­
fore, deny the present petition, vvith leave .to file a new petition 
after August .20, 1943.. Before any relief will be granted in a $Ub­

sequent proce.eding, I must be satisfied tha·t petitioner intend$.· to 
discontinue .the operation of a rooming house~ · ·. · · · 

Ac6ordingly, it is, on this 26th day of May, 1943, 

ORDERED, that the petition herein be and the same is hereby 
dismissed, with·~eava to renew a~ aforesaid. 

ALFRED E. DHISCOLL 
Commissioner. 

10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ ILLICIT _LlQUOR - PREVI011S .SilvIILAR 
VIO-LATION"- 20 DAYS'' SUSPENSION. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings 4gainst 

·TWIN RIVER INN CORPORATION. 
Two Bridges Road 
Lincoln Parl{ 
P.O. Little Falls, R.F.n.,· 
New Jersey, · 

) 

) 

'J 
I 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Con-. 
sumption License C-2, issued by ) 
the Borough Council of the · 
Borough of Lincoln Par~. ) 

·coNCLUSIONS 
AND 

ORDER 

Twin River Inn Corporation, .. by Louis Urfer, President. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Attorney for Department of A.lc·.ohol:j.c .. 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

pefend~nt· ·pleade9:· g.uilty . to the following. ch.arge: 
. . 

"On· or· about 'January 2i, · 1943, you· posse:s·sed·· an 
illicit alcoholic beverage at your licensed 
premises, vtz., ~quart bottle labeled 'Carstairs 
Vvhi te Se~1· Blended vVhiskey 1 ' ' which bottle COh""'.'" 

·tained· alcoholic beverage that was not genuine· 
·;as:labe~ed; s~ch possession being in violati6h 
· of R. p. 33·:1-50.n 

' ' ' ·our ... file. discloses that on January 21, .1943' represeritati ves 
of the Alcohol. Tax· Unit tested ninete~n opened _b9tt·1es at .the· premis.es 
of defendant.:..licensee. · A quart size bottle bearing' the ·label ncar­
stairs White Seal .. B.len9-ed Whiskey 86.8 Proof" was se:Lzed by the 
Federal· agents. Analysis made by a governr.aent chemist of the content·· 
of the liquor taken from the bottle· showed it to be 21.7 degrees 
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under proof. · - .. 
• 1 •• 

· In the usual refill case, where .. no; 9 .. gg:rava f j~ng.~, c;Lrcum~ -
~ : . .' . 

stances appeared, a ten day suspension of the license has been 
imposed. In this. case, however, defendant-licensee_h~s .a __ previous 
record_, havtng been found guilty. on a $im_ilar. cha.rg9 •. : S,ee. Re Twin .. 
Hivers Inn xo1:p., Bulletin 494, lte?m 9.-· I!}- view -of.this-; .. ! s!.iall_ .. 
suspend the license of defendant for a per1.od of twenty days. · 

Accordingly, it is·, on this 27th ... day .qf May; 1943,.._' _ 

OHDERED that Plenary rte-tail C~n.sumptfon ·.License C~-2, 
heretofore issued to Twin Hiver Inri Cqrporat_ion· by the Bor9ugh. ·· ... 
Council of the Borough of: _Lincoln.- Pa-rk., for_ ·:pr_emises Two BridgE,;s. 
Road, Lincoln Park, be and the same is herebf su~perided foi a · 
period of twenty ·(20) days, commencing at ~:QO,A.M., J~ne 1, 1943 
and concluding at 2:00 A.M., J1me 21.)l 1943. ·- ·· · 

ALFRED E •. JJ'RISCOLL-· 
· ComrriJ.ssloner ." 

11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BY CLUB 
LICENSEE DURING PROHIBITED HOURS, IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDI­
NANCE..- SALE BY CLUB LICENSEE: TO NON.-lViEMBERS, _IN VIOLATION OF 
RULE 5 OF STATE REGULATIONS NO,. 7 - 25 DAYS': SUSPENSiON~ . - -

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings agains~ 

GERMANIA 11/IANNERCHOR 
1031 North 27th Street 
Camden, Ne J. 

'. ' . 
Holder of Club License CB-15, 
issued by the Municipal Board 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
City of Camden. 

of 
the 

- -

' J 

) CONCLUiSIONS 

) AND 

-) ORDER 

-) 

) 
-

Germania Mannerchor, Pro Se., by Emil. Kircl1.g°assner·, .... Pres'i.d'e.nt..~ · · 
Milton H. Cooper, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

. . . B~verage: C_on:t_ro1~.:.1 ,_: .. _. __ ; :. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER: 

Defendant ·pleaded guilty to charges alleg.ing :th:at (l) .. :on .;-. 
Sunday, May 2, 1943, it sold alcoholic beverages after 2:00 A. M. 
in violation ··of. a .1o·cal ·ordinance- and' (2) on .the sam.e day,: it sold 
alcoholic beverages to persons other than bona fide members and 
their bona: fide _guest.s in. violo<tton of R'I;Lle 5: of State. Regulations 
No. 7. _ 

. . . 
In the abs·ence of· any ·unusual circu,.mstances surrounding 

the violations and as this 'is ·app.arently the licensee's first 
adjudicated offense, I shall impose the usµal penalty on both 
charges. I shall suspend the license for a period o'f .fifteen days 
on the first· charge and for an adcUtional period of fifteen days 

· .:on :the· second charge. Five days ·will b'2 remitted because of the 
guil.ty -plea,- maldng a net suspension of.twenty-five._ days.. S.ee 
Re .Br-unner, 3rd Ward Democrat Club,_ Bulletin 5Lr~'' Item~ 9 .-

According-ly,: it is,·_ on. thi-s_ 28th day _qf Jy.[ay, 194.J, 
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. ORDERED that. Clu..b .. ;Lic;.E!l1S_.e,-·C~~l5 .;·::her.~.t~~o.:re· i!?.SUed. by ·t.he 
Municipal B.oard of -.Al.cohol.ic ·B .. ~v.·er:qge ,qc;m·~·r .. o.+ .-o.f the .City" of. Camden 
to _.German.ia Mannerchop, .. fo~ premis·es _J031- )for~.h :27,th .. S:t~ee~, Camd.en~ 
be· and the same is. hereby sus-pende,d ... for,~ ._p?ri:0d .. of. twe~ty-five (25 J 
days, c·ammenc ing at 2: 00 A. M. ·June l; 1943 and terminating a.t 2: 00 

-A.: M. June 26, -19L1J.- ... . ... ,,. ., 

. 'i'.··: 

- • ' \ ~ . •• • . ' • 'r' '>r- • 

· ALF:~mp '-·E ~ . DRI'$.CQtL ;· 
Commissioner"! 

12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINOS .o;. SALE . ~1F_. .. ALCOHOLIC B.EVERAGES TO ·MINORS s 
IN· VIOLATION OF R. S. 33 :l-17 .A~D=-JmLE'.-.1··0F: S':rATE REGULATIONS 
NO. 20 - 10 DAYS' SUSPENSION·. 

·In the Matter of Dis.ciplinary 1
. ) 

Proceedings. against · 

ANTHO.NY. CUSAK_; 
t/a CLIFTONIA, · 
685 Lexington Avenue, 
Clifton, New Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Con- ) 
sumption Licen~e C-7· issued by 
tne. Municipal. Cotmc il o_f the · ) , · 
City of Clifton. . 
- - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - -) 

· : GONCLUSIONS 

·AND 

.OBDER 

; ;_ 

Israel Friend, Esq., Attorney fot Defendant-lic~nsee. 
Edward F. Ambr_ose, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 

Beverage ~ontrol. 

BY THE COMMISSIONER.:· 

Defendant pleaded not -guilty to the f.ollowing charges: 

"l. On or about January 30, '1943, you sold alcoholic 
beverage~ at ~our licensed premises to Rose -~- and 
Barbara ---, minors, in violation of Rs S. 33:1-77. 

"2. On or about.the date aforesaj_d, you sold, served. 
_and delivered, . and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages' at your 
licensed premises to Rose --- and· Barbara ---, persons 
under the age of twenty-one· (21) years, and allowed, 
permitted and suff'ered the.consumption of alcoholic 
beverages by such persons upon the licensed premises, 
in violation of Rule l.of'. State Regulations No. 20." 

.Rose was .16 years and· 10 months of agt~, while Barbara was 
18 years ·and 9 months of age when the alleged violations occurred. 
It is admitted that, on the evening of January 30, 1943, these 
young ladies were seated· at the bar of defendant's premises with a 

·man who was then,41 years of age. 

Rose testified that, in the pre~ence of the lic~nsee who 
was tending bar, she ordorcd, t11rough her male companion.? an . 
nrmperial and cokerr;· that the licensee served her with a small 
glass of Hcoken and whiskey which she mixed _and drank~ Barbara 
corroborated Rose's testimony. The licensee· admitted to an in­
vestigator of the· Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control that 

· he had served these drinks but alleged that the male companion had 
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told him that Rose was twenty-one and th~t Barbara was: twenty-five 
years of age. I b~lieve "the disinterested testimony of the two· 
young· ladies, rather. thai1 "the testimony of the licensee and tvv·o· of 
his employ.ees. that no whiskey was.· served to Rose. 

There. is a serious doubt as to whether Barbara was served 
a "Gin Fizz" or a non-alcoholic drinl.i;: described as a "Chc::rry Fizz 71 

and also a doubt as to whether Barbara consumed her drink, what­
ever it was. 

Under the circumstances I find defendant guilty as to the 
charges in so far as they concern the sale and service to and 
consumption of alcoholic beverages by Rose ---, and not guilty a.s 
to Barbara ---. · · 

As to penalty: Rose --- appears to be much older than she 
is. The male companion admits that he told the licensee that she 
was twenty-one. Whi~e this is not an excuse, it may be considered 
in imposing penalty.· Licensee has been in the liqu6i business for 
thirty-nine years and has no prior record. I shall suspend his 
license for the minimum period of ten days. 

AccorcUngly,·it is, on this 28th day of May, 191r.3, 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption.license C-7, 
issued by the Municipal Council of tb.e City of Clifton to Anthony 
Cusak, t/a Cliftonia, for premises 685 Lexington Avenue, Clifton, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days 
commencing at 3 A.M. Jui1e 1, 1943, and termlnating at 3 A.M. J-une 
11, 1943. 

/1, !J Ii A fl (( I -

~;"\.(.,,r;/ '-·· cfL-,t.-.. Lc. .. ,-€.Ji 
C~mmissioner. · " 


